FORM PTO-1594

(Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

Tab settings □ □ □ ▼

RECORDATION FOR TRADEMAR

05-14-1999



ITMENT OF COMMERCE tent and Trademark Office

| - | | | |
|----|------|-------|-----|
| ار | copy | there | of. |

| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Ple | a 101037196 or copy thereof. |
|---|--|
| Name of conveying party(ies): | Name and address of receiving party(ies) |
| Altair Computing, Inc. | Name: Altair Engineering, Inc. |
| | Internal Address: |
| ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership | Street Address: 1757 Maplelawn Drive |
| XX Corporation-State MI Other | City: Troy State: MI ZIP: 48084 |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes XX No | ☐ Individual(s) citizenship |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | ☐ General Partnership |
| X Assignment □ Merger | ☑ Corporation-State <u>Michigan</u> |
| ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name | ☐ Other |
| ☐ Other | If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: |
| Execution Date: March 30, 1999 | (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes 🌋 No |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): | |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) 75/434,848 | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) |
| 75/356,104 75/319,178 | |
| · | |
| Additional numbers attac | hed?XQ Yes Q No See Attachment A |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: |
| Name:Andrew R. Basile | |
| Internal Address: | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 440.00 |
| 13/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000229 75434848 | ☼ Enclosed |
| FC:481 40.00 DP FC:482 YOUNGOO DPASILE, P.C. | ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Street Address: 3001 West Big Beaver Rd. | |
| | Deposit account number: |
| Suite 624 | 25-0115 |
| City: Troy State: MI ZIP: 48084 | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) |
| DO NOT USE | THIS SPACE |
| | |
| Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informat the original document. | tion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of |
| Andrew R. Basile | May 5, 1999 |
| Name of Person Signing | greature Date |
| Total number of pages including co | ver sincer, directificatio, and document. |

ATTACHMENT A

| TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS | | | | | |
|-------------------------|--------------|------------------|----------------|---------|-----------------------------|
| Reg. Number | Reg. Date | Serial Number | Filing Date | Country | Docket No. Descript. |
| 2,087,160 | 08/12/97 | 75-075,198 | 03/19/96 | U.S. | AEI-127-TM STYLIZED C |
| 2,040,395 | 02/25/97 | 75-075,189 | 03/19/96 | U.S. | AEI-128-SM STYLIZED D |
| 1,995,387 | 08/20/96 | 74-716,303 | 08/16/95 | บ.ร. | AEI-123-TM ALTAIR |
| 2,072,537 | 06/17/97 | 74-712,827 | 08/03/95 | U.S. | AEI-124-TM MOTIONGEN |
| 1,981,500 | 06/18/96 | 74~508,155 | 03/30/94 | U.S. | AEI-118-TM MOTIONPLOT |
| 1,825,023 | 03/08/94 | 74-391,877 | 05/12/93 | v.s. | AEI-110-TM SUSPENSIONGEN |
| 1,870,414 | 12/27/94 | 74-387,130 | 05/03/93 | v.s. | AEI-114-TM OPTISTRUCT |
| 1,843,551 | 07/05/94 | 74-375,498 | 04/05/93 | U.S. | AEI-111-TM MOTIONVIEW |
| 1,947,160 | 01/09/96 | 74-359,207 | 02/16/93 | U.S. | AEI-109-TM HYPERSHAPE |
| 1,663,769 | 11/05/91 | 74-055,631 | 05/04/90 | U.S. | AEI-101-TM HYPERMESH |

| PENDING TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS WITH ACTUAL USE | | | | | | |
|--|-------------|---------|------------|------------------------|--|--|
| Serial Number | Filing Date | Country | Docket | Description of Mark | | |
| 75-226,073 | 01/15/97 | U.S. | AEI-138-TM | HYPERWORKS | | |
| 75-226,053 | 01/15/97 | U.S. | AEI-139-TM | HYPEROPT | | |
| 75-224,442 | 01/13/97 | U.S. | AEI-140-TM | HYPERGRAPH | | |
| 75-147,224 | 08/08/96 | U.S. | AEI-135-TM | HYPERFORM | | |

Our Reference: AEI-157 Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Altair Computing, Inc., hereinafter referred to as "Assignor", a Michigan corporation having a principal place of business at 1757 Maplelawn Drive, Troy, Michigan 48084, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to certain Intellectual Property identified as applications for Letters Trademark Registrations and issued Trademark Registrations, in the United States and foreign countries as indicated in Appendix A attached hereto, and as identified by Serial No. and filing date, or Trademark Registration No. and issue date, of the Intellectual Property therein described; and

WHEREAS, Altair Engineering, Inc. hereinafter referred to as "Assignee" a Michigan corporation having a place of business at 1757 Maplelawn Drive, Troy, Michigan 48084, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Intellectual Property in all countries, including the United States of America and its territorial possessions.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid by Assignee to Assignor and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property as described in the attached Appendix A in all countries throughout the world, including the United States of America, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which any United States or foreign Registered Trademarks may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment, transfer and sale had not been made. Further, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee all right, title and interest in and to said aboveidentified marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the marks, and the above-identified applications and registrations of marks. Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee all right, title and interest in and to any causes of action which may have arisen based on the assigned marks identified above prior to the effective date of this Agreement, and Assignee shall have the right to pursue infringers of said marks assigned by Assignor as fully and entirely as Assignor if this assignment, transfer and sale had not been made.

Assignor has intended to use certain of the marks in commerce and has filed applications, now assigned serial numbers, listed in Exhibit A under the column entitled Applications with Intent to Use, but has not yet filed an allegation of use under §1(C) or §1(D) of the Trademark Act. Assignor is assigning the marks in those applications identified in Exhibit A as part of the entire business or portion thereof to which the marks pertain as required by §15 U.S.C.; or Assignor has filed applications listed in Exhibit A based on intention to use, and Assignor has since used the marks and has filed allegations of use under §1(C) or §1(D) of the Trademark Act in the applications identified in Exhibit A.

Assignor authorizes and empowers said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representative or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for trademark, or other form of protection for said marks filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right or priority without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

Assignor covenants with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any incumbrance, and that Assignor has full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

| Signed at <u>Troy, Michigan</u> | this <u>30th</u> day of <u>March</u> , 1999 |
|---------------------------------|---|
| Witnesses: | Altair Computing, Inc. |
| · | By: SAMES R. SCAPA |
| | Its: PRRSIDENT/CRO |

APPENDIX A

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENTS

Altair Computing, Inc. to Altair Engineering, Inc.

| TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS | | | | | |
|-------------------------|--------------|------------------|----------------|---------|-----------------------------|
| Reg. Number | Reg. Date | Serial Number | Filing Date | Country | Docket No. Descript. |
| 2,087,160 | 08/12/97 | 75-075,198 | 03/19/96 | U.S. | AEI-127-TM STYLIZED C |
| 2,040,395 | 02/25/97 | 75-075,189 | 03/19/96 | U.S. | AEI-128-SM STYLIZED D |
| 1,995,387 | 08/20/96 | 74-716,303 | 08/16/95 | U.S. | AEI-123-TM ALTAIR |
| 2,072,537 | 06/17/97 | 74-712,827 | 08/03/95 | U.S. | AEI-124-TM MOTIONGEN |
| 1,981,500 | 06/18/96 | 74-508,155 | 03/30/94 | u.s. | AEI-118-TM MOTIONPLOT |
| 1,825,023 | 03/08/94 | 74-391,877 | 05/12/93 | U.S. | AEI-110-TM SUSPENSIONGEN |
| 1,870,414 | 12/27/94 | 74-387,130 | 05/03/93 | U.S. | AEI-114-TM OPTISTRUCT |
| 1,843,551 | 07/05/94 | 74-375,498 | 04/05/93 | u.s. | AEI-111-TM MOTIONVIEW |
| 1,947,160 | 01/09/96 | 74-359,207 | 02/16/93 | u.s. | AEI-109-TM HYPERSHAPE |
| 1,663,769 | 11/05/91 | 74-055,631 | 05/04/90 | u.s. | AEI-101-TM HYPERMESH |

| FOREIGN TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS | | | | | |
|---------------------------------|--------------|------------------|----------------|---------|-----------------------------|
| Reg. Number | Reg. Date | Serial Number | Filing Date | Country | Docket No. Descript. |
| 406,075 | 12/11/92 | 668,449 | 10/16/90 | CAN. | AEI-101-TM-CAN HYPERMESH |
| 1,445,814 | 05/04/90 | N/A | 11/01/91 | UK | AEI-101-TM-UK HYPERMESH |
| 2,015,964 | 10/31/90 | A 49090/9 | 10/31/90 | GER. | AEI-101-TM-GER HYPERMESH |

| PENDING TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS WITH ACTUAL USE | | | | | | |
|--|-------------|---------|------------|------------------------|--|--|
| Serial Number | Filing Date | Country | Docket | Description of Mark | | |
| 75-226,073 | 01/15/97 | U.S. | AEI-138-TM | HYPERWORKS | | |
| 75-226,053 | 01/15/97 | U.S. | AEI-139-TM | HYPEROPT | | |
| 75-224,442 | 01/13/97 | U.S. | AEI-140-TM | HYPERGRAPH | | |
| 75-147,224 | 08/08/96 | u.s. | AEI-135-TM | HYPERFORM | | |

| PENDING TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS WITH INTENT TO USE | | | | | | |
|---|-------------|---------|------------|------------------------|--|--|
| Serial Number | Filing Date | Country | Docket | Description of Mark | | |
| 75-434,848 | 02/17/98 | U.S. | AEI-147-TM | HARNESSLINK | | |
| 75-356,104 | 09/12/97 | U.S. | AEI-148-TM | MEDVISION | | |
| 75-319,178 | 07/03/97 | U.S. | AEI-145-TM | CYBERVISION | | |

RECORDED: 05/10/1999